Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), we assessed the materiality of the errors and concluded that the errors were not material to any of our
previously issued financial statements. In accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), we revised
previously reported results for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2010 in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
June 30, 2011. We revised previously reported results for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2010 in the current filing and will
revise all other previously reported results as such financial information is included in future filings. These non-cash errors did not impact our
operating income or cash flows for any prior period.

The following tables present the effects of the revision on the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Operations for the respective periods:

000000000000 000000000000 000000000000 000000000000 000000000000 000000000000
Year Ended December 31, 2010 Year Ended December 31, 2009

(in thousands, except per share data)
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Interest expense, net of
interest capitalized $ (339,393) $ (31,814) $ (371,207) $ (300,012) $ (9,936) $ (309,948)

Total other expense (255,166) (31,814) (286,980) (326,090) (9,936) (336,026)
Net Income 547,467 (31,814) 515,653 162,421 (9,936) 152,485
Earning per Share:
Basic $ 2.55 $ (0.15) $ 2.40 $ 0.76 $ (0.05) $ 0.71
Diluted $ 2.51 $ (0.15) $ 2.37 $ 0.75 $ (0.05) $ 0.71

000000000000 000000000000 000000000000 000000000000 000000000000 000000000000
Quarter Ended March 31, 2011 Quarter Ended March 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share data)
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Interest expense, net of
interest capitalized $ (87,483) $ (13,142) $ (100,625) $ (83,924) $ (7,604) $ (91,528)

Total other expense (57,982) (13,142) (71,124) (4,305) (7,604) (11,909)
Net Income 91,552 (13,142) 78,410 87,447 (7,604) 79,843
Earning per Share:
Basic $ 0.42 $ (0.06) $ 0.36 $ 0.41 $ (0.04) $ 0.37
Diluted $ 0.42 $ (0.06) $ 0.36 $ 0.40 $ (0.04) $ 0.37

6

Edgar Filing: ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000
Quarter Ended June 30, 2009 Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

(in thousands, except per share data)
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Interest expense, net of interest
capitalized $ (68,327) $ (1,190) $ (69,517) $ (147,789) $ (1,190) $ (148,979)
Total other expense (90,148) (1,190) (91,338) (170,639) (1,190) (171,829)
Net Loss (35,086) (1,190) (36,276) (71,324) (1,190) (72,514)
Loss per Share:
Basic $ (0.16) $ (0.01) $ (0.17) $ (0.33) $ (0.01) $ (0.34)
Diluted $ (0.16) $ (0.01) $ (0.17) $ (0.33) $ (0.01) $ (0.34)

00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000
Quarter Ended September 30, 2010 Quarter Ended September 30, 2009

(in thousands, except per share data)
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Interest expense, net of interest
capitalized $ (82,494) $ (6,588) $ (89,082) $ (73,912) $ (684) $ (74,596)
Total other expense (88,735) (6,588) (95,323) (76,449) (684) (77,133)
Net Income 356,767 (6,588) 350,179 230,392 (684) 229,708
Earning per Share:
Basic $ 1.66 $ (0.03) $ 1.63 $ 1.08 $ 0.00 $ 1.07
Diluted $ 1.64 $ (0.03) $ 1.61 $ 1.07 $ 0.00 $ 1.07

00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000
Nine Months Ended September 30,

2010
Nine Months Ended September 30,

2009
(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Interest expense, net of interest
capitalized $ (250,264) $ (21,007) $ (271,271) $ (221,701) $ (1,873) $ (223,574)
Total other expense (176,178) (21,007) (197,185) (247,088) (1,873) (248,961)
Net Income 504,760 (21,007) 483,753 159,068 (1,873) 157,195
Earning per Share:
Basic $ 2.35 $ (0.10) $ 2.25 $ 0.74 $ (0.01) $ 0.74
Diluted $ 2.32 $ (0.10) $ 2.23 $ 0.74 $ (0.01) $ 0.73

00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000 00000000000
Quarter Ended December 31, 2010 Quarter Ended December 31, 2009

(in thousands, except per share data)
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Interest expense, net of interest
capitalized $ (89,129) $ (10,807) $ (99,936) $ (78,311) $ (8,063) $ (86,374)
Total other expense (78,988) (10,807) (89,795) (79,002) (8,063) (87,065)
Net Income (Loss) 42,707 (10,807) 31,900 3,353 (8,063) (4,710)
Earning (Loss) per Share:
Basic $ 0.20 $ (0.05) $ 0.15 $ 0.02 $ (0.04) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ 0.20 $ (0.05) $ 0.15 $ 0.02 $ (0.04) $ (0.02)

Edgar Filing: ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

7

Edgar Filing: ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect the revision had on the Consolidated Balance Sheets at December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009:

As of December 31, 2010 As of December 31, 2009
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Property and equipment, net $ 16,769,181 $ 2,496 $ 16,771,677 $ 15,268,053 $ 384 $ 15,268,437
Other assets 1,151,324 (43,571) 1,107,753 1,146,677 (9,453) 1,137,224
Total assets 19,694,904 (41,075) 19,653,829 18,233,494 (9,069) 18,224,425
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 552,543 675 553,218 521,190 867 522,057
Total current liabilities 3,444,498 675 3,445,173 2,749,030 867 2,749,897
Retained earnings 5,301,748 (41,750) 5,259,998 4,754,950 (9,936) 4,745,014
Total shareholders� equity 7,942,502 (41,750) 7,900,752 7,499,717 (9,936) 7,489,781
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 19,694,904 (41,075) 19,653,829 18,233,494 (9,069) 18,224,425
The correction did not have an effect on the Company�s total operating cash flows. The following table presents the effect on the individual line
items within operating cash flows on the Company�s Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for September 30, 2010:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment Reclassification1

As
Revised

Net income $ 504,760 $ (21,007) $ �  $ 483,753
Increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities 58,700 1,155 �  59,855
Other, net (13,874) 19,852 (4,167) 1,811

1 Please refer to Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies for discussion.
Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

In January 2011, we adopted the remaining provisions of authoritative guidance issued in 2010 which requires enhanced disclosures for fair
value measurements. The remaining provisions of this guidance became effective for our fiscal year 2011 interim and annual consolidated
financial statements and require entities to present information about purchases, sales, issuances and settlements of financial instruments
measured at fair value within the third level of the fair value hierarchy on a gross basis. See Note 10. Fair Value Measurements and Derivative

[…]

connection with these amendments, we prepaid $200.0 million of the Allure of the Seas unsecured term loan. We partially funded the
prepayment by extending our $100.0 million unsecured floating rate term loan from September 2011 to September 2013. In addition,
the interest rate was reduced from LIBOR plus 3.00% to LIBOR plus 2.75%, currently approximately 2.99%. See Note 4.
Long-Term Debt to our consolidated financial statements for further information.

Other Items:

� In August 2011, the Company was informed by Cruise Associates and A. Wilhelmsen AS, its two largest shareholders, that they
have terminated the Shareholders� Agreement between themselves and that Cruise Associates distributed all of its shares of our
common stock to its partners.

33

Edgar Filing: ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

� In September 2011, TUI Cruises entered into an agreement with STX Finland to build their first newbuild ship, scheduled for
delivery in the second quarter of 2014. TUI Cruises has secured a bank financing commitment for 80% of the contract price of the
ship as well as a conditional guarantee commitment from Finnvera, the official export agency of Finland, for 95% of the bank loan
facility. TUI Cruises has an option to construct a second ship of the same class which will expire on October 31, 2012.

Operating results for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2011 compared to the same period in 2010 are shown in the following
table (in thousands, except per share data):

Quarter Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2011 2010 2011 2010

% of
Total

Revenues

% of
Total

Revenues

% of
Total

Revenues

% of
Total

Revenues
Passenger ticket revenues $ 1,734,328 74.7% $ 1,520,562 73.8% $ 4,257,634 73.9% $ 3,762,536 73.1%
Onboard and other revenues 587,666 25.3% 540,097 26.2% 1,504,228 26.1% 1,385,470 26.9%

Total revenues 2,321,994 100.0% 2,060,659 100.0% 5,761,862 100.0% 5,148,006 100.0%

Cruise operating expenses:

Commissions, transportation and other 405,674 17.5% 350,166 17.0% 984,397 17.1% 889,956 17.3%
Onboard and other 181,604 7.8% 159,824 7.8% 419,032 7.3% 374,949 7.3%
Payroll and related 210,535 9.1% 197,070 9.6% 613,816 10.7% 565,112 11.0%
Food 113,319 4.9% 99,969 4.9% 312,550 5.4% 286,466 5.6%
Fuel 202,478 8.7% 164,786 8.0% 556,667 9.7% 483,843 9.4%
Other operating 291,690 12.6% 267,810 13.0% 805,284 14.0% 750,761 14.6%

Total cruise operating expenses 1,405,300 60.5% 1,239,625 60.2% 3,691,746 64.1% 3,351,087 65.1%
Marketing, selling and administrative
expenses 231,761 10.0% 213,300 10.4% 722,157 12.5% 636,143 12.4%
Depreciation and Amortization expenses 177,191 7.6% 162,232 7.9% 522,493 9.1% 479,838 9.3%

Operating Income 507,742 21.9% 445,502 21.6% 825,466 14.3% 680,938 13.2%

Other income (expense):

Interest income 7,070 0.3% 1,815 0.1% 17,329 0.3% 4,547 0.1%
Interest expense, net of interest
capitalized (98,198) (4.2)% (89,082) (4.3%) (291,791) (5.1)% (271,271) (5.3%)
Other income (expense) (17,656) (0.8)% (8,056) (0.4%) 19,855 0.3% 69,539 1.4%

(108,784) (4.7)% (95,323) (4.6%) (254,607) (4.4)% (197,185) (3.8%)

Net Income 398,958 17.2% 350,179 17.0% 570,859 9.9% 483,753 9.4%

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 1.82 $ 1.61 $ 2.60 $ 2.23

34

Edgar Filing: ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Selected historical statistical information is shown in the following table:

Quarter Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2011 2010 2011 2010

Passengers Carried 1,247,574 1,199,759 3,648,063 3,430,273
Passenger Cruise Days 9,255,801 8,656,023 26,039,146 24,058,087
APCD 8,575,926 8,069,663 24,714,236 22,967,291
Occupancy 107.9% 107.3% 105.4% 104.7%
Gross Yields and Net Yields were calculated as follows (in thousands, except APCD and Yields):

Quarter Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2011

2011
On a

Constant
Currency
basis 2010 2011

2011
On a

Constant
Currency
basis 2010

Passenger ticket revenues $ 1,734,328 $ 1,680,010 $ 1,520,562 $ 4,257,634 $ 4,141,218 $ 3,762,536

Onboard and other revenues 587,666 579,196 540,097 1,504,228 1,486,269 1,385,470

Total revenues 2,321,994 2,259,206 2,060,659 5,761,862 5,627,487 5,148,006

Less:
Commissions, transportation and other 405,674 392,424 350,166 984,397 956,606 889,956
Onboard and other 181,604 176,292 159,824 419,032 408,703 374,949

Net revenues $ 1,734,716 $ 1,690,490 $ 1,550,669 $ 4,358,433 $ 4,262,178 $ 3,883,101

APCD 8,575,926 8,575,926 8,069,663 24,714,236 24,714,236 22,967,291
Gross Yields $ 270.76 $ 263.44 $ 255.36 $ 233.14 $ 227.70 $ 224.15
Net Yields $ 202.28 $ 197.12 $ 192.16 $ 176.35 $ 172.46 $ 169.07
Gross Cruise Costs, Net Cruise Costs and Net Cruise Costs Excluding Fuel were calculated as follows (in thousands, except APCD and costs per
APCD):

Quarter Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2011

2011
On a

Constant
Currency
basis 2010 2011

2011
On a

Constant
Currency
basis 2010

Total cruise operating expenses $ 1,405,300 $ 1,377,294 $ 1,239,625 $ 3,691,746 $ 3,633,042 $ 3,351,087
Marketing, selling and administrative expenses 231,761 225,996 213,300 722,157 705,640 636,143

Gross Cruise Costs 1,637,061 1,603,290 1,452,925 4,413,903 4,338,682 3,987,230

Less:
Commissions, transportation and other 405,674 392,424 350,166 984,397 956,606 889,956
Onboard and other 181,604 176,292 159,824 419,032 408,703 374,949

Net Cruise Costs $ 1,049,783 $ 1,034,574 $ 942,935 $ 3,010,474 $ 2,973,373 $ 2,722,325

Less:

Edgar Filing: ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 50

Fuel 202,478 201,415 164,786 556,667 553,794 483,843

35

Edgar Filing: ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Net Cruise Costs Excluding Fuel $ 847,305 $ 833,159 $ 778,149 $ 2,453,807 $ 2,419,579 $ 2,238,482

APCD 8,575,926 8,575,926 8,069,663 24,714,236 24,714,236 22,967,291
Gross Cruise Costs per APCD $ 190.89 $ 186.95 $ 180.05 $ 178.60 $ 175.55 $ 173.60
Net Cruise Costs per APCD $ 122.41 $ 120.64 $ 116.85 $ 121.81 $ 120.31 $ 118.53
Net Cruise Costs Excluding Fuel per APCD $ 98.80 $ 97.15 $ 96.43 $ 99.29 $ 97.90 $ 97.46
Net Debt-to-Capital was calculated as follows (in thousands):

As of
September 30,

2011
December 31,

2010
Long-term debt, net of current portion $ 8,136,206 $ 7,951,187
Current portion of long-term debt 639,497 1,198,929

Total debt 8,775,703 9,150,116
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 451,460 419,929

Net Debt $ 8,324,243 $ 8,730,187

Total shareholders� equity $ 8,438,096 $ 7,900,752
Total debt 8,775,703 9,150,116

Total debt and shareholders� equity 17,213,799 17,050,868

Debt-to-Capital 51.0% 53.7%
Net Debt 8,324,243 8,730,187

Net Debt and shareholders� equity $ 16,762,339 $ 16,630,939

Net Debt-to-Capital 49.7% 52.5%
Outlook

Full Year 2011

We expect Net Yields to increase approximately 4% compared to 2010. On a Constant Currency basis, we expect Net Yields to increase in the
range of 2% to 3% compared to 2010.

We expect Net Cruise Costs per APCD to increase in the range of 3% to 4% compared to 2010. On a Constant Currency basis, we expect Net
Cruise Costs per APCD to increase in the range of 2% to 3% compared to 2010. Excluding fuel, we expect Net Cruise Costs per APCD to
increase in the range of 2% to 3% compared to 2010. On a Constant Currency basis, we expect Net Cruise Costs per APCD excluding fuel to